acquisition of Wanda Hotel Management HK have been restated to

include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of Wanda

Hotel Management Group as if the business acquired had always

been part of the Group.

2. 呈列基準及共同控制下之
業務合併

根據本公司與萬達商業地產（香港）有限

公司（「萬達香港」）於二零一七年九月

二十六日訂立之協議，本公司有條件同

意收購萬達酒管（香港）（一組公司（「萬達

酒店管理集團」）之投資控股公司）之全部

已發行股本，現金代價為878,000,000

元（「業務合併」）。業務合併已於二零

一八年十二月三十一日完成。

本公司及萬達酒管（香港）於收購日期前

後均受萬達香港共同控制，且該控制權

並非暫時性，因此，該收購事項已應用

香港會計師公會頒佈之會計指引第5號

「共同控制合併的合併會計法」所載之合

併會計原則，作為共同控制實體之合併

入賬。因此，萬達酒店管理集團之資產

及負債均按歷史金額入賬，而於收購萬

達酒管（香港）前之本集團綜合財務報表

已經重列以納入萬達酒店管理集團之經

營業績以及資產與負債，猶如所收購業

務一直為本集團之一部分。

114 Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)（除另有註明外，均以港元列示）

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND BUSINESS
COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL
(Continued)

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2017 have been restated to include the

operating results of the Wanda Hotel Management Group as set

out below:

   The

  The Group Wanda Hotel

  (as previously  Management  The Group

  reported) Group (Restated)

  本集團 萬達酒店 本集團
  （如前呈報） 管理集團 （經重列）
  $’000 $’000 $’000

  千元 千元 千元

Revenue 收益 213,440 442,940 656,380

(Loss)/profit before tax 持續經營業務之

 from continuing operations  除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 (320,434) 232,190 (88,244)

(Loss)/profit for the year 持續經營業務之

 from continuing operations  年內（虧損）╱溢利 (459,467) 184,897 (274,570)

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31

December 2017 and 1 January 2017 have been restated to

include the assets and liabilities of the Wanda Hotel Management

Group as set out below:

2. 呈列基準及共同控制下之
業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報之截至二零一七年十二

月三十一日止年度之經營業績已經重列

以納入萬達酒店管理集團之經營業績，

詳情如下：

本集團先前呈報之於二零一七年十二月

三十一日及於二零一七年一月一日之財

務狀況已經重列以納入萬達酒店管理集

團之資產及負債，詳情如下：

115萬達酒店發展有限公司
二零一八年年報

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)（除另有註明外，均以港元列示）

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND BUSINESS
COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL
(Continued)

31 December 2017

   The

  The Group Wanda Hotel

  (as previously  Management  The Group

  reported) Group (Restated)

  本集團 萬達酒店 本集團
  （如前呈報） 管理集團 （經重列）
  $’000 $’000 $’000

  千元 千元 千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產 4,520,263 15,987 4,536,250

Current assets 流動資產 14,730,511 458,461 15,188,972

Current liabilities 流動負債 13,140,289 172,611 13,312,900

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 3,056,599 — 3,056,599

Equity 權益 3,053,886 301,837 3,355,723

1 January 2017

   The

  The Group Wanda Hotel

  (as previously  Management  The Group

  reported) Group (Restated)

  本集團 萬達酒店 本集團
  （如前呈報） 管理集團 （經重列）
  $’000 $’000 $’000

  千元 千元 千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產 6,771,415 5,736 6,777,151

Current assets 流動資產 9,868,786 225,864 10,094,650

Current liabilities 流動負債 6,970,266 202,953 7,173,219

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 6,753,115 2,274 6,755,389

Equity 權益 2,916,820 26,373 2,943,193

2. 呈列基準及共同控制下之
業務合併（續）

二零一七年十二月三十一日

二零一七年一月一日

116 Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)（除另有註明外，均以港元列示）

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

3.1 Basis of preparation

These f inancial  statements have been prepared in

accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and

Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified